
 

 
 

MEETING 
 

ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

THURSDAY 11TH MARCH, 2021 
 

AT 6.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

VIRTUAL MEETING LINK TO MEETING - https://bit.ly/2NO7N7d 
 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Dean Cohen  
Vice Chairman: Peter Zinkin  
 
Councillors  
Elliot Simberg   Laurie Williams            Felix Byers            Laithe Jajeh  
Geof Cooke    Alison Cornelius           Jo Cooper          Alan Schneiderman  
 
Substitute Members  
Sarah Wardle   Nizza Fluss   Kath McGuirk   Tim Roberts 
Nagus Narenthira   Roberto Weeden-Sanz  
 
 
In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions must be submitted on Monday 08 March 2021 by 10AM. Requests must be 
submitted to Paul Frost.  
 
 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 
 

Governance Services contact: Paul Frost 020 8359 2205 paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk 
Media Relations Contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 
 

https://bit.ly/2NO7N7d


 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of the previous meeting  
 

5 - 10 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

-  

3.   Declarations of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 

-  

4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  
 

-  

5.   Public Questions and Comments (if any)  
 

-  

6.   Members' Items  
 

11 - 14 

7.   Environment Committee Highways Tree Root Policy  
 

15 - 24 

8.   Social Distancing  
 

25 - 36 

9.   Sustainability Strategy Update  
 

37 - 44 

10.   Car Park Charging - Parks  
 

45 - 160 

11.   Committee Forward Work Programme  
 

161 - 164 

12.   Any Other Items that the Chairman Decides are Urgent  
 

-  

 



1 

 
Decisions of the Environment Committee 

 
18 January 2021 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Dean Cohen (Chairman) 

Councillor Peter Zinkin (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Alison Cornelius 
Councillor Felix Byers 
Councillor Elliot Simberg 
Councillor Laithe Jajeh 
 

Councillor Alan Schneiderman 
Councillor Geof Cooke 
Councillor Jo Cooper 
Councillor Laurie Williams 
 

 
 

1.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting that took place on 25 November 2020, be 
approved. 
 

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
None.  
 

3.    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
The Chairman, Councillor Dean Cohen declared a personal non pecuniary interest in 
regards to item 9.  He noted that a the road where he lives is listed within the appendix to 
the report, therefore he withdrew from the meeting and did not take part in the 
consideration or voting process.   As a result the Vice Chairman Councillor Peter Zinkin 
Chaired the item.  
 

4.    MEMBERS' ITEMS  
 
None.  
 

5.    PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
NONE.  

 
6.    MEMBERS' ITEMS  

 
None.  
 

7.    CONTROLLED PARKING ZONES PROGRAMME  
 
The report was introduced by the Head of Parking.  He provided a full outline of the 
report and noted the contents in appendix A and B.   The Head of Parking requested that 
the Committee give consideration to the report, the recommendations and encouraged 
questions.  
 

3

AGENDA ITEM 1



 

2 

Members of the Committee had the opportunity to consider the report and raise 
questions.  
 
 
Prior to the decision making process Councillor Alan Schneiderman requested to add an 
additional recommendation.  He requested to add – that a single Borough wide CPZ will 
not be imposed on residents and that the needs local residents, businesses and road 
safety must remain paramount rather than financial considerations’ this was seconded by 
Councillor Cooke.  
 
 
The Chairman requested that this be voted on with the report’s recommendations.  
 
Having considered the report the Committee unanimously: 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That the Environment Committee approved the policy principles outlined within this 
paper and at Appendix A, with regard to the implementation of controlled parking zone 
schemes  
2. That the Environment Committee approved the development of a three-year 
programme to create new and review existing controlled parking zone schemes by the 
Executive Director, Environment in consultation with the Chairman of the Environment 
Committee, Area Committee Chairs, and ward members. The first year of the 
programme is anticipated to be financial year 2021/22.  
3. That the Environment Committee agreed to receive an annual update on the 
programme. 
4. That the Environment Committee agreed  that a single Borough wide CPZ will not be 
imposed on residents and that the needs local residents, businesses and road safety 
must remain paramount rather than financial considerations’ 
 
 

8.    FLY TIPPING  
 
The report was introduced by the Street Scene Director, Mr Craig Miller.  He provided a 
full outline of the report and requested that the Committee give consideration to the 
report and the recommendations.  
 
Members of the Committee had the opportunity to consider the report and raise 
questions.  
 
The Chairman requested that this be voted only along with the report’s 
recommendations.  
 
Having considered the report the Committee unanimously: 
 
Resolved: 
 
 
1. That the Environment Committee noted the contents of the report.  
2. That the Environment Committee endorsed the implementation of fly tipping working 
group action plan as set out at Appendix One.  

4



 

3 

3. That the Environment Committee requested that the Executive Director for 
Environment reports back in six months with an update on progress of the 
implementation of the action plan. 
 

9.    HIGHWAY NETWORK RECOVERY PROGRAMME 202122  
 
Before the consideration of the Item the Chairman reminded the Committee that he had 
made a declaration earlier in the meeting.  He therefore withdrew from the meeting.   
Vice-Chairman Councillor Peter Zinkin took the Chair and invite the Executive Director 
for Environment to introduce the report.   The Executive Director for Environment 
provided a full outline of the report and he gave his recommendations as reported.  
 
The Chairman note that Appendix A had been updated and therefore republished and 
circulated to Members.   He requested that Members on the Committee contact  the 
Executive Director for Environment in there were any misdescriptions or matters relating 
to the appendix.  
 
Members of the Committee had the opportunity to consider the report and raise 
questions.  
 
The Chairman requested that this be voted only along with the reports recommendations.  
 
 
Having considered the report the Committee unanimously: 
 
Resolved: 
 
 
1. That the Committee approved the capital expenditure of £6.738 million for the delivery 
of the 2021/22 Highway Network Recovery Plan (NRP) Work Programme consisting of 
carriageway and footway renewal works as listed in Appendix A of this report, 
carriageway patching and associated works.  
2. That the Committee approved, subject to full Council agreeing the final 2021/22 capital 
programme and Policy and Resources Committee agreeing the £738,000 addition to the 
programme, the capital expenditure of £6.738 million for the delivery of the 2021/22 
Network Recovery Plan Work Programme consisting of carriageway and footway 
renewal works as listed in Appendix A of this report, carriageway patching and 
associated works.  
3. That the Committee agreed the proposed investment proportions detailed in 
paragraph 5.2.3 of this report. 
4. That the Executive Director, Environment is authorised to alter the programme of 
carriageway and footway renewal works. 5. That subject to the overall costs being 
contained within agreed budgets, the Executive Director, Environment is authorised to 
instruct Re to implement the schemes proposed in Appendix A by placing orders with the 
Council’s term maintenance contractors or specialist contractors appointed in 
accordance with the public procurement rules and the Council’s Contract Procedure 
Rules. 
 
N.B it be noted that the voting process did not include Councillor Dean Cohen.  
 

10.    REFERRAL FROM FPC COMMITTEE TO ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE  
 

5



 

4 

The Executive Director for Environment introduced the report.   In doing so he requested 
the Committee’s instructions.   He noted that he was grateful for the referral from the 
Finance, Contract and Performance Committee as he confirmed that information as 
tabled should not have been reported in this way.  
 
 
The Chairman noted that the report displayed an error in the recommendation and stated 
the correct reference was 2.28. 
 
Having considered the report the Committee unanimously: 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That the Environment Committee noted the report.  
2. That the Environment Committee reviewed the information as set out in the report  
3. That the Environment Committee requested that the Executive Director for 
Environment consider the information and review how it can be reported in the future.  
 

11.    COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Councillor Alan Schneiderman requested to know the progress on sustainability and 
green recovery report.   The Executive Director for Environment stated that this can be 
report to the next meeting.  
 
Resolved  

- That a report on sustainability and green recovery be reported to the next meeting  
- That the work programme be noted.  

 
12.    PROCUREMENT OF HIGHWAYS TERM MAINTENANCE CONTRACTOR  

 
The Strategic Service Director introduced the report.   He provided a full outline of the 
report and requested that the Committee give consideration to the report and the 
recommendations.  He noted the exempt report contained exempt information relating to 
the evaluation information.  
 
Prior to moving into a part 2 session the Chairman requested that the item be voted on.    
 
Having considered the repor
[...]
ations 4-7 as shown in the supplement to the report.  
 
8. That the Environment Committee noted the exempt information.   
 

13.    ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 19:47 
 
 

  

7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Summary 

Members Items have been received for the Environment Committee.  The Committee are 
requested to consider the items and provide instructions. 

 

Officers Recommendation 

That the Environment Committee’s instructions in relation to these Member’s Items 
are requested. 

 
 
 

 

Environment Committee 

11 March 2021 

Title 

Member’s Items  
 

Councillor Alan Schneiderman – Protect the 
Welsh Harp 

 
Geoff Cooke – Suspension of Enforcement in 
Controlled Parking Zones 
 

Report of Head of Governance 

Wards All Wards 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures None 

Officer Contact Details Paul Frost, 020 8359 2205, paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk  

9

AGENDA ITEM 6

mailto:paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk


1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 Members of the Committee have requested that the items tabled below are submitted to 

the Environment Committee for considering and determination.   The Environment 
Committee are requested to provide instructions to Officers of the Council as 
recommended.   
 

Alan Schneiderman Protect the Welsh Harp 

 
The Welsh Harp is a Site of Special Scientific Interest but is under 
threat from neglect and enviro-crime.  
 
I ask that the Committee considers developing a robust plan for the 
protection of the Welsh Harp in partnership with Brent Council, the 
Environment Agency and the Canal & River Trust. This should include 
a regular clean up, enforcement and maintenance programme and 
work to protect the Harp's ecology and biodiversity. Barnet's part of 
the plan should be developed using the circa £200k s106 funding the 
Council has obtained for biodiversity. 
 
The Plan should set-out robust enforcement against fly-tipping, 
littering and other enviro-crime, a review of what litter bins, re-cycling 
and waste facilities are needed, a bio-diversity plan, regular 
community clean-ups harnessing local community capacity and a 
communications strategy to engage local people.  
 
If agreed, a report should come back to Committee setting out options 
for this Plan and a sustainable future for the Welsh Harp, with regular 
scheduled reports back on progress throughout the year. 
 
 

Geoff Cooke Suspension of Enforcement in Controlled Parking 
Zones 
 
In practice, the service that residents buy when they purchase 
resident parking permits is the exclusion of ineligible motorists from 
parking space near their homes. Earlier in the pandemic that service 
was withdrawn by the Council by allowing anyone to park in a CPZ 
but no recompense was made available to permit holders either by an 
extension of permit validity or by a refund. This was unjust, different to 
the approach taken by other London boroughs and different to the 
approach taken by Barnet when collection of green waste was 
suspended. 
  
A compensatory extension of validity of resident parking permits 
would be fair to residents and should be considered by the 
Environment committee. 
 
 

 

10



2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1 No recommendations have been made. The Committee are therefore requested to give 

consideration and provide instruction. 
 
 

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 
3.1 N/A 

 
4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 

 

4.1 Post decision implementation will depend on the decision taken by the Committee. 
 
 

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION  
 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance 
 

5.1.1 As and when issues raised through a Member’s Item are progressed, they will need to be 
evaluated against the Corporate Plan and other relevant policies. 

 
5.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, Property, 

Sustainability) 
 

5.2.1 None in the context of this report. 
[...]
oot Policy Process Flow  

Officer Contact Details  

Geoff Mee, Executive Director, Environment 

Geoff.Mee@barnet.gov.uk  

 

13

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:Geoff.Mee@barnet.gov.uk


2 

Officers’ Recommendations  

1. That the Committee approves the draft Highway Tree Root Policy as set out in 
this report, subject to consultation. This policy be delegated to the Executive 
Director for Environment for finalisation of any changes as a result of the 
consultation and implementation.  
 

 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 Within the Public Highway, which is managed and maintained by the council at public 

expense, the Footway Asset provides a safe and ‘green’ means of travel for pedestrians, 
both residents and visitors to Barnet. In addition, footway safety and accessibility are 
critical to appraising and holistically planning and maintaining the whole highway network 
to enable all travel types as most trips begin, end or include access to some part of the 
footway network.  
 

1.2 Further to the safe and sustainable travel mode provided by our footway assets, they 
also contribute significantly to the unique character, environment and feel of the places in 
Barnet where our residents and visitors live, work, and play and, therefore, the overall 
experience they enjoy. 
 

1.3 Barnet has a significant and varied tree population planted within the constraints of the 
public highway, specifically on the footway network. The council is responsible for 
approximately 30,000 street trees and this population provides many benefits to 
residents. 
 

1.4 Although trees bring many benefits, they also bring potential and locally significant 
problems, specifically footway heave resulting from root growth which can eventually 
break and significantly deform the footway surface if this is applied close to the base of 
trees. This can eventually cause accessibility issues and result in defects identified 
through the councils approved Highways Safety Inspection regime. 

[...]
nd sustainability. In addition, the Councils tree policy 
significantly restricts the removal of trees except as a last resort.  

 
5. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 

 
5.1 Once the Committee approves the recommendations, the policy will be subject to twelve 

weeks consultation with residents, businesses and appropriate stakeholders from March 
2021, in conjunction with the communication team. A consultation plan will be developed 
and implemented. This policy be delegated to the Executive Director for Environment for 

17



6 

finalisation of any changes as a result of the consultation and implementation. This 
timetable is proposed so that the Highways Tree Root Policy can be in place from early 
June 2021.  
 

5.2 A review is undertaken of the Highways Maintenance Inspection Manual is undertaken 
for the Borough aligned to the emerging Highways Infrastructure Asset Management 
Plan. 

 
6. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION  

 
6.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance 
 

6.1.1 The Council’s Corporate Plan – Barnet 2024, states in its strategic objectives that 
it will work with partners to achieve a pleasant, well maintained borough that we 
protect and invest in. 
 

6.1.2 In particular, the proposed policy will improve the highway network, which in turn 
will contribute to improving the local environment and the quality of life for the 
residents and help create conditions for a vibrant economy. 
 

6.1.3 The proposed policy will contribute to the Council’s Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
by making Barnet a great place to live and enable the residents to keep well and 
independent. 
 

6.1.4 The Highway network is the Council’s most valuable asset and is vital to the 
economic, social and environmental wellbeing of the Borough as well as the 
general image perception. The Highways provide access for business and 
communities, as well as contribute to the area’s local character and the resident’s 
quality of life. Highways really do matter to people and often public 
[...]
for the implementation of temporary/semi-permanent schemes to 
support social distancing in the Public Realm and support the transport system.  The 
schemes included social distancing improvements to town centres, support for the re-
opening of schools and measures to facilitate cycle lanes and cycling. 
 
Schemes addressing all three of these social distancing threads were implemented under 
Experimental Traffic Management Orders and are commencing or undergoing consultation.  
In conjunction with these consultations and with the assistance of additional Government 
funding the various schemes are undergoing design changes and/or extension to reflect 
feedback and evolving pandemic impacts.     

 

 

 

 

Environment Committee  

 

11 March 2021 

  

Title  Social Distancing  

Report of Chairman of the Environment Committee 

Wards All 

Status Public  

Urgent No 

Key No  

Enclosures                          None 

Officer Contact Details  
Geoff Mee, Executive Director Environment 

Geoff.Mee@Barnet.gov.uk 

23

AGENDA ITEM 8

mailto:Geoff.Mee@Barnet.gov.uk


Title lead Booklet title title sub 

 

2 

Officers Recommendations  

1. That the Environment Committee notes progress with the development,  
implementation and monitoring of Social Distancing measures arising from the 
Coronavirus pandemic. 

2. That the Environment Committee notes that subject to the agreement of 
recommendation 1, future reports will provide a review of the experimental 
schemes, with recommendations to retain, remove or, subject to additional 
funding, review longer term options incorporating design changes, to reflect 
community feedback and lessons learned.   

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 The Environment Committee of 30 June 2020 agreed a number of Coronavirus pandemic 

emergency decisions.  These included schemes related to Social Distancing, covering 3no 
threads: cycling and sustainable transport alternatives to public transport, measures to 
assist the re-o
[...]
hopsgate Corridor court case.  No date has yet been set for this appeal and Officers 
are consequently in the process of seeking guidance from TfL in this matter 
 

7.8.3 Officers are also aware of the potential impact of the mayoral election on up-coming 
consultation and engagement.      

 
7.9 Insight 
 
7.9.1 This section does not apply to this report. 
 
8 BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
8.1  Environment Committee Report 30 June 2020.  

https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s59138/Covid%2019%20Decisions.pdf 
 

 
 

33

https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s59138/Covid%2019%20Decisions.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Summary 

As was requested at January Environment Committee, this report provides an update to 
the Environment Committee on the development of Barnet’s first Sustainability Strategy. 
The report provides information on the work undertaken to date in relation to the production 
of the strategy as well as an overview of the chapters within the strategy. 
 

 

Officers Recommendations  

 
1. The Committee are requested to note this update on the progress of the 

Barnet Sustainability Strategy and that a draft strategy will be presented to 
Policy & Resources Committee for approval 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Environment Committee 
 

11 March 2021  

Title  Update on Barnet Sustainability Strategy 

Report of Chairman of Environment Committee 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          N/A 

Officer Contact Details  

Geoff Mee, Executive Director Environment 

Geoff.Mee@Barnet.gov.uk  

Robert Poole, Environment Strategy and Project Officer 

Robert.Poole@Barnet.gov.uk  

35

AGENDA ITEM 9

mailto:Geoff.Mee@Barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Robert.Poole@Barnet.gov.uk


 

 

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 

Why is a Sustainability Strategy needed? 
 

1.1 Work began last year on the development of Barnet’s first Sustainability Strategy which 
looks to bring together the work being done on existing st
[...]
ses 
set out in Appendix 2 and 3 of the report agrees charging for the use of the car 
park in Mill Hill Park as proposed in this report. 

2. That the Environment Committee agrees to the implement new fees and charges 
for Mill Hill Park car park as set out in Appendix 1, which were included in the 
budget proposals submitted to the Policy and Resources Committee  

3. 
 

 

That the Environment Committee having considered the consultation responses 
set out in Appendix 2 and 3 of the report agrees charging for the use of the car 
park in Old Courthouse Recreation Ground as proposed in this report. 

4. That the Environment Committee agrees to the implement new fees and charges 
for Old Courthouse Recreation Ground car park as set out in Appendix 1, which 
were included in the budget proposals submitted to the Policy and Resources 
Committee  

5. 
 

That the Environment Committee agrees having considered the consultation 
responses set out in Appendix 2 and 3 of the report charging for the use of the car 
park in Scratchwood Open Space as proposed in this report subject to a suitable 
alternative enforcement system or approach being implemented 

6. That the Environment Committee agrees to the implement new fees and charges for 
Scratchwood Open Space car park as set out in Appendix 1, which were included in 
the budget proposals submitted to the Policy and Resources Committee  

7. That the Environment Committee agrees having considered the consultation 
responses set out in Appendix 2 and 3 of the report charging for the use of the car 
park in West Hendon Playing Fields as proposed in this report. 

8. That the Environment Committee agrees to the implement new fees and charges for 
West Hendon Playing Fields car park as set out in Appendix 1, which were included 
in the budget proposals submitted to the Policy and Resources Committee  

 
 
  

44



3 

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1.1 The parks identified in this report all have a car park in which th
[...]
 Consultation Report
	Appendix 3 - Public Consultation Report
	Appendix 4 - Consultation Poster

	11 Committee Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Environment Committee 

 
11 March 2021 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Dean Cohen (Chairman) 

Councillor Peter Zinkin (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Alison Cornelius 
Councillor Felix Byers 
Councillor Elliot Simberg 
Councillor Laithe Jajeh 
 

Councillor Alan Schneiderman 
Councillor Geof Cooke 
Councillor Jo Cooper 
Councillor Laurie Williams 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

1.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting that took place on 18 January 2021, be 
approved. 
 

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
None.  
 

3.    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Alan Schneiderman declared a non-Pecuniary interest in relation to his 
Members Item as listed in item 6.   He stated that he was a Member of the Canal and 
River Trust.  He therefore took part in the consideration of the item.  
 

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None.  
 

5.    PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
The Committee noted the receipt of Public Question and Public Comment in connection 
with item 6, Suspension of Enforcement in Controlled Parking Zones.     
 
The Chairman noted that Ms Maria Byrne was not in attendance and therefore noted his 
submission and the Council’s response in respect to the answer to his question. 
 

6.    MEMBERS' ITEMS  
 

Councillor Alan Schneiderman – Protect the Welsh Harp 

 



 

2 

Councillor Alan Schneiderman was invited by the Chairman to introduce the item. 
Councillor Schneiderman gave a summary of the issue and requested that the 
Committee supported his item.    
 
During the consideration of the item the Chairman stated that he had met with the 
London Borough of Brent in order to release a statement about the joint collaborate 
position.  
 
 
During the consideration of the item Councillor Alan Schneiderman made a request to 
the committee that was later accepted (see below).    The Chairman noted his support for 
the item and said that it should be recognised the efforts of volunteers in clearing up the 
welsh harp and therefore the Committees thanks should be noted.  
 
 
Resolved: 
 

- That the Committee recognised the efforts of volunteers in clearing up the welsh 
harp and provided thanks for all their work. 

- That a report be submitted to the Environment Committee setting out options for a 
robust co-ordinated plan for a sustainable future for the Welsh Harp involving 
Barnet Council, Brent Council, the Environment Agency, the Canal and River 
Trust and volunteers with regular scheduled reports back on progress throughout 
the year.   The Committee requested that the include a comprehensive approach 
to the whole water course system and flood management process within the 
borough. In addition the report should include options for the recruitment of a 
biodiversity officer to support not just the Welsh Harp but the whole borough. 

 
 

Geof Cooke – Suspension of Enforcement in Controlled Parking Zones 
 
Councillor Geof Cooke was invited by the Chairman to introduce the item. Councillor 
Cooke gave a summary of the issue and requested that the Committee supported his 
item.  He requested that his item be considered and he moved that a compensatory 
extension of validity of resident parking permits would be fair to residents and should be 
considered by the Environment committee. 
 
Members of the Committee had the opportunity to comment on this item and ask 
questions.  
 
The Chairman moved this item to the vote as tabled.  
 
Resolved: 

- That the Members Items as listed not be approved  
 
The vote recorded was:  
For – 4  
Against – 6  
 

- The Environment Committee noted the report.  
 

7.    ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE HIGHWAYS TREE ROOT POLICY  
 



 

3 

The report was introduced by the Executive Director for Environment.   The Strategic 
Service Director was in attendance to respond to questions from Members.  
 
 
Councillor Jajeh requested to Officers that Councillor John hart be consulted on this 
matter as he is the Council’s Natural Environment Champion. 
 
Having considered the report the Committee unanimously:  
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That the Committee approved the draft Highway Tree Root Policy as set out in 
this report, subject to consultation. This policy be delegated to the Executive 
Director for Environment for finalisation of any changes as a result of the 
consultation and implementation. 

 
8.    SOCIAL DISTANCING  

 
The report was introduced by Interim Transport and Highways Lead.   
 
The Chairman requested that breakdown of cost be sent to Councillor Byers.   He also 
requested that comments from Members on the A1000 Phase 1 scheme be directly 
submitted to Interim Transport and Highways Lead.   
 
Having considered the report the Committee unanimously:  
 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That the Environment Committee noted progress with the development, 
implementation and monitoring of Social Distancing measures arising from the 
Coronavirus pandemic.  
2. That the Environment Committee noted that subject to the agreement of 
recommendation 1, future reports will provide a review of the experimental schemes, with 
recommendations to retain, remove or, subject to additional funding, review longer term 
options incorporating design changes, to reflect community feedback and lessons 
learned. 
 

9.    SUSTAINABILITY STRATEGY UPDATE  
 
The report was introduced by the Executive Director for Environment.    He requested 
that Members provide him with comments in regards to this item in writing.   He added 
that this item would be reported to the Policy and Recourse’s Committee and therefore 
he noted that he wanted the views of Members.   He provided an overview or the report 
and highlighted the details in 1.10 of the report.  
 
Members welcomed the report and questioned officers on the timeline of the 
implantation.  Mr Mee said that Members feedback was very important and he noted it 
was hoped that Policy and Recourses will receive a report during the summer. 
 
Having considered the report the Committee unanimously:  
 
 



 

4 

Resolved: 
 
The Committee noted this update on the progress of the Barnet Sustainability Strategy 
and that a draft strategy will be presented to Policy & Resources Committee for approval 
 

10.    CAR PARK CHARGING - PARKS  
 
The report was introduced by the Executive Director for Environment.   The Assistant 
Director Greenspaces & Leisure gave a full outline of the report.  Members heard 
information on the statutory consultation, Public Consultation Report and customer 
feedback.  
 
 
During the consideration of the item the Chairman lost connectivity and lost connection to 
the meeting.  As a result the Committee adjourned briefly in order for the chairman to re-
join the meeting which he duly did.  
  
 
Members considered the proposed car parking charges in detail.     The Chairman said 
that the proposals should be worked on so that they are ready to be implemented by 01 
May.  This was supported and seconded by Councillor Laithe Jajeh. 
 
Councillor Alan Schneiderman  moved that all future plans to extend charges to other 
park car parks should be scrapped.   This was seconded by Seconded by Councillor 
Geof Cooke.  
 
 
The Committee were requested to vote on Councillor Alan Schneiderman motion.   
 
Resolved: 
 

- That the motion be lost  
The vote recorded was  
 

- For 4  
- Against - 6  

 
 
The Committee were then requested to vote on the report’s recommendations and 
Councillor Cohen’s motion . 
 
Resolved: 
 

- That the motion was carried (9 below )  
 
1. That the Environment Committee noted the consultation responses as set out in 
Appendix 2 and 3 of the report and agreed charging for the use of the car park in Mill Hill 
Park as proposed in this report.  
2. That the Environment Committee agreed to the implement new fees and charges for 
Mill Hill Park car park as set out in Appendix 1, which were included in the budget 
proposals submitted to the Policy and Resources Committee  



 

5 

3. That the Environment Committee having noted the consultation responses set out in 
Appendix 2 and 3 of the report and agreed charging for the use of the car park in Old 
Courthouse Recreation Ground as proposed in this report.  
4. That the Environment Committee agreed to the implement new fees and charges for 
Old Courthouse Recreation Ground car park as set out in Appendix 1, which were 
included in the budget proposals submitted to the Policy and Resources Committee  
5. That the Environment Committee agreed having considered the consultation 
responses set out in Appendix 2 and 3 of the report charging for the use of the car park 
in Scratchwood Open Space as proposed in this report subject to a suitable alternative 
enforcement system or approach being implemented  
6. That the Environment Committee agreed to the implement new fees and charges for 
Scratchwood Open Space car park as set out in Appendix 1, which were included in the 
budget proposals submitted to the Policy and Resources Committee  
7. That the Environment Committee agreed having considered the consultation 
responses set out in Appendix 2 and 3 of the report charging for the use of the car park 
in West Hendon Playing Fields as proposed in this report.  
8. That the Environment Committee agreed to the implement new fees and charges for 
West Hendon Playing Fields car park as set out in Appendix 1, which were included in 
the budget proposals submitted to the Policy and Resources Committee 
 

9 .  That the Environment Committee noted that the proposals should be worked on so 
that they are ready to be implemented by 01 May 
 
The vote recorded was 

- For 6  
- Against - 4  

 
 

11.    COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
That the work programme be noted. 
 

12.    ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at Time Not Specified 
 
 



 

6 

(a) F
I
E
L
D
_
I
T
E
M
_
N
U
M
B
E
R
 

 

(b) F
I
E
L
D
_
I
T
E
M
_
N
U
M
B
E
R
 

 


